

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 96

Sponsor: SENATOR D. WHITE

Printer's No. 1412

1 Amend Title, page 1, line 3, by striking out "Governor's"

2 Amend Sec. 2, page 2, line 9, by striking out "Governor's"

3 Amend Sec. 2, page 2, lines 24 through 26, by striking out
4 "Governor's Center for" in line 24 and all of lines 25 and 26
5 and inserting

6 center and the department.

7 Amend Sec. 2, page 2, line 27, by striking out "expense" and
8 inserting

9 expenditure

10 Amend Sec. 3, page 4, lines 6 through 8, by striking out all
11 of said lines

12 Amend Sec. 3, page 4, line 27, by striking out ", ten years
13 or more,"

14 Amend Sec. 3, page 4, line 28, by removing the period after
15 "plan" and inserting

16 for a period of at least ten years.

17 Amend Sec. 3, page 5, line 5, by striking out "from" and
18 inserting

19 by

20 Amend Sec. 4, page 5, lines 24 and 25, by striking out "and
21 this activity"

22 Amend Sec. 4, page 5, line 25, by striking out "other

1 purposes." and inserting

2 any purposes not set forth in this paragraph.

3 Amend Sec. 4, page 6, lines 4 and 5, by striking out

4 "evaluated on an individual basis" and inserting

5 separately evaluated

6 Amend Sec. 4, page 6, line 6, by striking out "grant funds"

7 and inserting

8 grants

9 Amend Sec. 4, page 6, line 7, by striking out "fund" and

10 inserting

11 account

12 Amend Sec. 4, page 6, line 9, by striking out "fund" and

13 inserting

14 account

15 Amend Sec. 5, page 6, lines 18 through 20, by striking out

16 "This form" in line 18, all of line 19 and "by contacting the

17 department." in line 20

18 Amend Sec. 5, page 7, line 3, by striking out "expense" and

19 inserting

20 expenditure

21 Amend Sec. 5, page 7, line 5, by striking out "fund" and

22 inserting

23 account

24 Amend Sec. 6, page 7, line 11, by striking out "fund" and

25 inserting

26 account

27 Amend Sec. 6, page 7, line 14, by striking out "ensuing

28 guidelines." and inserting

29 guidelines issued under this act.

30 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, line 6, by striking out "Provisions of

1 this" and inserting

2 This

3 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, by inserting between lines 10 and 11

4 (c) Guidelines shall provide, at a minimum, the following
5 elements:

- 6 (1) An explanation of purpose.
- 7 (2) Applicant eligibility.
- 8 (3) Program objectives.
- 9 (4) Program requirements.
- 10 (5) Eligible activities.
- 11 (6) Grant allocation and limitations.
- 12 (7) The application process.
- 13 (8) Evaluation criteria.
- 14 (9) Application review procedure.
- 15 (10) Award selection.
- 16 (11) Program administration.
- 17 (12) Any other requirement deemed necessary to
18 administer the provisions of this act.

19 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, line 11, by striking out "(c)" and
20 inserting

21 (d)

22 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, line 13, by striking out "defined by"
23 and inserting

24 set forth in

25 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, line 20, by striking out "(d)" and
26 inserting

27 (e)

28 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, line 20, by inserting after "shall"
29 annually

30 Amend Sec. 8, page 8, line 24, by inserting a period after
31 "Commonwealth"

32 Amend Bill, page 8, lines 24 through 30; page 9, lines 1
33 through 10, by striking out "in each of the five years" in line
34 24, and all of lines 25 through 30, page 8 and lines 1 through
35 10, page 9 and inserting

36 Section 9. Expiration.

37 This act shall expire June 30, 2013.

38 Amend Sec. 9, page 9, line 11, by striking out "9" and

1 inserting

2 20